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ADJACENT BUILDING - ICE CREAM SHOP, RETAIL, SERVICE

ADJACENT BUILDING - RETAIL, FITNESS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW THE 
SALE AND DISPENSING OF A FULL-LINE OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR ON-SITE 
CONSUMPTION IN AN EXISTING 2,125 SF 
RESTAURANT

      

FLOOR AREA RATIO = 2125/3770 = 0.56 

BUILDING HEIGHT = 15'-0"

PROJECT DATA

DIRECTORY

SITE PLAN / PROPOSED PARKING PLAN

VICINITY MAP

1/8"=1'-0"

N.T.S.          ELEVATION - FRONT/SOUTH
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EXISTING BUILDING - RESTAURANT,  TO 
REMAIN

EXISTING PARKING PLAN 1/8"=1'-0"

NO EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS ARE PROPOSED
SIGNAGE IS NOT A PART OF THIS APPLICATION
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SHEET INDEX

PLANNING
SUBMITTAL
THE PL-SERIES SHEETS IN THIS SUBMITTAL ARE BASED ON
A-SERIES SHEETS SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY. THESE PL-SERIES SHEETS ARE NOT
FOR CONSTRUCTION - THEY ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
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15

84 sf

15 385 SF RETAIL/SALES AREA PER VN09158/74 AND VN09911/74
16 APPROXIMATE DELINEATION LINE OF ADDITION

16

16'-2"

7'-8"

15

16'-2"

17

313 SF "FOODSTORE” AREA PER VN 49109/69 AND VN49724/6917

PARKING:

TOTAL REQUIRED: 7 STALLS
4   STALLS

2.79 STALLS
     EXISTING ON SITE PARKING REQUIREMENT (PER 1974 CofO):

         TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED FOR RETAIL SPACE (698sf/250):
         TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED FOR NEW RESTAURANT SPACE (698sf/100):           6.98 STALLS

      TOTAL PARKING STALL DIFFERENCE (6.98-2.79=4.19 STALLS, ROUNDED DOWN):     4   STALLS
      STALL CREDIT FOR HANDICAP PARKING     (-1 STALL)
TOTAL PROVIDED: 2 STALLS 

   1 STANDARD STALL
        1 ADA STALL
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
SALE/DISPENSING OF FULL-LINE ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES FOR ON-SITE CONSUMPTION 
 
14543 Ventura Boulevard 
Sherman Oaks, CA  91403 
 

 
 
 
Applicant:     Owner: 
Fat Tuesday Sherman Oaks, LLC   Attn:  Michelene Laski 
Attn: Keith Adams    11519 Aqua Vista Street 
  5140 W Slauson Avenue   Studio City, CA  91604 
  Los Angeles, CA  90056   818.762.5492 (tel) 

310.686.4273 (tel)    
 
Applicant’s Agent/Representative: 
Open Circle 
Attn:   Michael Morgan 

17067 Sunburst Street 
Northridge, CA  91325   818.773.1793 (tel) 
    MGMorgan1@me.com (email) 
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PROPERTY INFORMATION 

The subject property is comprised of one legal lot (APN 2265.010.005), containing +/- 3,821 gross sf of 
land area (+/- 0.088 acres).  It is zoned C2-1L and lies on the north side of Ventura Boulevard, west of 
Van Nuys Boulevard, in the Sherman Oaks neighborhood of Los Angeles.  It is bound by a public alley to 
the north and immediately abutting commercial/retail buildings to the east and west.   
 
The site is entirely improved with a one-story restaurant building and on-site surface parking in the rear.  
The site was originally constructed in 1970 and expanded to the rear in 1974 (please see Appendix A for 
copies of building permits and Certificates of Occupancy).  The existing structure contains +/- 2,125 sf of 
floor area and there are two (2) on-site parking stalls in the rear (north).  Pedestrian access is provided 
along Ventura Boulevard to the South. Vehicular access to the site is via the public alley to the north. 
	

	
ZIMAS	–	September	2019	

	
Adjacent land uses consist of similarly zoned retail and commercial lots.  Abutting properties along 
Ventura Boulevard, as well as opposite the right-of-way to the south, are fully improved with zero-lot-
line retail buildings.  Across the alley to the north are multi-family developments and a private parking 
lot.  The properties to the north are zoned [Q]R3 P-1. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The request associated with this application is a Conditional Use Permit to allow the sale and dispensing 
of a full-line of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption within the existing restaurant.   
 
The site was originally constructed in 1970 as a 1,740 sf restaurant and foodstore.  In 1974, a 385sf 
addition was constructed to expand the retail space, resulting in 698sf of total sales/retail/office space.  
A Change of Use application was processed and approved in 2019 to designate the entire interior space 
as a restaurant use (DIR-2018-7569-SPP). 
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PROJECT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Findings 
 
Approval of the requested conditional use is predicated upon making the following findings (required 
findings in italic print): 
 
That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will perform a 
function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city or region. 
 

Fat Tuesday will be a safe, fun, family friendly and unique dining destination along its 
popular Sherman Oaks stretch of Ventura Blvd.  The food, service, and environment will 
exceed expectations and provide a unique dining experience with a cuisine that is not 
readily found in the area, allowing it to stand out in the highly competitive Los Angeles 
dining environment. 

 
That the project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with 
and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood or 
the public health, welfare, and safety. 
 

The project associated with this application is wholly contained within an existing 
restaurant.  The building was originally constructed as a restaurant in 1970, and has 
operated as various restaurants since then.  There are no exterior changes proposed 
with this project.  As such, there will be no effect on adjacent properties, the 
surrounding neighborhood or the public health, welfare, and safety.   

 
That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the 
applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan. 
 

The subject is located within the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Specific Plan, in the 
Sherman Oaks neighborhood.  It is designated Community Commercial and located 
within a pedestrian oriented area.  It is not a drive-through nor an auto-oriented use.  
The building conforms to all design criteria and is located in a bustling pedestrian-
intensive area, complementing its surroundings.  The restaurant use exemplifies the 
intent and character of the Specific Plan. 

 
Alcoholic Beverage Sales 
 
Pursuant to Article 2, Section 12.24.W.1 of the City of Los Angeles Planning and Zoning Code, a 
Conditional Use Permit (CUB) is required to allow the sale or dispensing of alcoholic beverages, 
including beer and wine.  In order to provide a complete dining experience, offering the variety of 
beverage options restaurant patrons in the area are accustomed to, and to adequately compete with 
nearby restaurants, Fat Tuesday respectfully requests the approval of a conditional use permit allowing 
the sale and on-site consumption of a full line of alcoholic beverages, including beer, wine, and spirits. 
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There is one central area proposed for the preparation, dispensing, and service of alcoholic beverages, 
as illustrated on the submitted plans.  Storage of alcoholic beverages and beer kegs will be in secured 
and locked areas that are inaccessible to the customers. 
 
Additional Findings 
 
In addition to the standard findings required for the consideration of a conditional use, special findings 
are required for the consideration of the requested CUB.  They are as follows: 
 
That the proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent community 
 

Fat Tuesday welcomes the opportunity and accepts the responsibility to serve its 
customers a full-line of alcoholic beverages to complement its cuisine and provide for a 
complete dining experience, not unlike other restaurants in the area.  The utmost care 
has been taken in designing a proper floor layout to ensure all alcoholic beverages and 
their storage are in places inaccessible to the restaurant patrons.  To further assure 
there will be no adverse effect on the welfare of the pertinent community, a security 
guard will be on site during peak business hours on busy evenings. 

 
That the approval of the application will not result in or contribute to an undue concentration of such 
establishments. 
 

Restaurant patrons in general expect to have a variety of options when dining out, 
including the ability to order and consume alcoholic beverages.  While there are other 
restaurant establishments in the area that offer alcoholic beverages, as well, granting 
this request will not contribute to an undue concentration. Rather, it would provide a 
unique alternative to the current offerings in the area – a viable and competitive option 
to the ever-growing and diverse community in Sherman Oaks.   

 
That approval of the application will not detrimentally affect nearby residential zones or uses. 
 

This request is to complement an existing restaurant that is wholly contained within an 
enclosed building, with no portions exposed to the exterior.  As such, there are no 
detrimental effects on the nearby residential communities caused by new or additional 
trips, noise, or otherwise.  There are no outdoor dining or consumption areas.  Fat 
Tuesday looks forward to establishing itself as a responsible, safe, fun, and community-
oriented dining destination for its new neighbors. 

 
Environmental 
 
This project qualifies as a Class 1 Categorical Exemption as it is an existing facility, solely being 
considered for the sale, dispensing, and on-site consumption of alcoholic beverages with no expansion 
or other alterations. 
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CONCLUSION 
 
This project has been studied extensively prior to the submittal of this application in order to have a 
result that best serves the property, its neighborhood, and upholds the integrity and intent of the 
Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan.  The proposed project complies with the 
requirements of the Specific Plan and will provide a benefit to the neighborhood with a restaurant 
whose concept cannot be found elsewhere in the neighborhood, ideally now with the ability to provide 
a full-service experience to its patrons.  We look forward to processing this application as the City of Los 
Angeles strives to sustain growth in a sound, orderly, and planned manner.   
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Fat Tuesday 
A Taste of New Orleans 
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APPENDICES	
	

A. Building	Permits	and	Certificates	of	Occupancy	
i. VN	49109/69,	VN	49724/69	
ii. VN	09518/74,	VN	09911/74	

B. Sign	Permit	(1962)	
C. Architectural	Drawings	

i. PL-1.0	(site	plan,	parking	plans,	elevation)	
ii. PL-2.0	(existing,	proposed	floor	plans)	
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